PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF TIME

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA

HARTLEPOOL
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Wednesday 23" January 2008
at10.30 am

in the Council Chamber,
Civic Centre, Hartlepool

MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE:

Coundillors Akers-Belcher, Allison, Brash, R Cook, S Cook, Flintoff, Kaiser, Laffey,

G Lilley,  Marshall,

Morris, Payne, Richardson, Simmons, Worthy and Wright

1.  APOLOGIES FORABSENCE

2. TORECHVEANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS

3.  MINUTES

3.1 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 19 December 2007

4. ITEMS REQUIRING DECISION

4.1 Planning Applications — Assistant Director (Planning and Economic
Development)
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H/2007/0842 166 Park Road

H/2007/0887 38A Catcote Road — Change of Use

H/2007/0663 Fern Beck — Change of Use

H/2007/0601 land at front and side of 27 Harvester Close —
installation of stainless steel kiosk

H/2007/0662 Unit 3 Highpoint — Variation of Condition
H/2007/0627 Able UK — Caissons

H/2007/0626 Able UK — Caissons

H/2007/0637 30 Stockton Road — Erection of 18 2 bed. apartments
H/2007/0783 204-212 York Road — 4 lock up units

H/2007/0854 Baker Petrolite — Hazardous Substances
H/2007/0559 White Cottage — demolition of building and erection of
dw elling

H/2007/0823 15 Pinew ood Close — Agricultural land as garden
H/2007/0762 127 Raby Road — Change of Use

Hartlepool Bor ough Council



PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF TIME

4.2 Appeal by Harcharan Singh Nijjar, Site at 152 Raby Road, Hartlepool —
Assistant Director (Planning and Economic Development)

4.3 Appeal by Mr T Braham, 1 Sw alebrooke Avenue - Assistant Director
(Planning and Economic Development)

44 Appeal by Mr M Ashton, Ashfield Farm, Dalton Piercy Road, Hartlepool -
Assistant Director (Planning and Economic Development)

4.5 Victoria Harbour Redevelopment: S106 Agreement - Assistant Director
(Planning and Economic Development

4.6 Proposed Conservation in the Hart Area - Assistant Director (Planning and
Economic Development

4.7 Consultation Paper by Department of Communities and Local Government,

‘Tree Preservation Orders: Improving Procedures’ - Assistant Director
(Planning and Economic Development

4.8 Update on Current Complaints - Assistant Director (Planning and Economic
Development

4.9 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. Appeal under Paragraph 4 (1) of
Schedule 14 by Mr D McDonald against the decision of Hartlepool Borough
Council not to modify the definitive map and statement by the addition of a
Footpath between Manor Road and Hwick Road, Hartlepool — Director of
Adult and Community Services

5.  ANY OTHERITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS ARE URGENT

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

EXEMPT ITEMS

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting for the follow ing items of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs
refemred to below of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

7. ITEMS REQUIRING DECISION

7.1 63 Derw ent Street, Hartlepool - Assistant Director (Planning and Economic
Development
7.2 Enforcement Action — Untidy Sites - Assistant Director (Flanning and

Economic Development

8. FORINFORMATION

Next Scheduled Meeting — Wednesday 20™ February 2008 in the Council Chamber,
Civic Centre at 10.00am.

Site Visits — Any site visits requested by the Committee at this meeting wiill take place
immediately prior to the next Planning Committee meeting on the morning of
Wednesday 20" February 2008 at 9.00am.

08.01.23 - Planning Agenda/2
Hartlepool Bor ough Council



Planning Committee — 23 January 2008 4.9

Report of: Director of Adult and Community Services

Subject: WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981.
APPEAL UNDER PARAGRAPH 4(1) OF SCHEDULE 14
BY MR D MCDONALD AGAINST THE DECISION OF
HARTLEPOOL BOROUGH COUNCIL NOT TO MODIFY
THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT BY THE
ADDITION OF A FOOTPATH BETWEEN MANOR ROAD
AND ELWICK ROAD, HARTLEPOOL

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The planning apped against the refusal of the Planning Commitee to

modify the Definitive Map and Statement by the addition of a public
footpath between Manor Road and Elwick Road has been determined.

1.2  The Planning Inspector upheld the appeal. (A copy of the decision letter
is attached as Appendix 1). The Planning Inspector acknowledged that
there is no incontrowertible documentary evidence that a public footpath
cannot subsist along the route and was satisfied that a reasonable
allegation had been made that a public right of way subsists over the route
in question. Itwas therefore concluded by the Inspector and confimmed by
the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs that an
Order should be made and that the Council would notify the Secretary of
State when an Order had, in compliance with the direction, been made.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Planning Committee Members note the Phnning Inspector’s
decision.

08.01.23 - 49 Appealre the addtion of a public foofpath between Manor Road andElwick Rcad
1 HARTLEPOOL BOROUGH COUNCIL
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Mr C Scaife Wational Rights of Way Casework Team
Countryside Access Officer .

Hartlepool Borough Council Mowcastie ugon Tyne

Suite 7/8 Municipal Buildings NET 4WH

ol e e Swhchboard 0191 201 3300
HARTLEFOOL Direct fine: D181 202 3641

TS24 TEQ Faxc 0191 202 3744

Your'ref: ROW/DMMO/001/05 Email: Jhafie HLIME @ gorse. i, gou.uk
Ourref:  NATROW/HOT24/520A/06/92

Date: 11 Qctobar 2007

Dear Sir

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981
APPEAL UNDER PARAGRAPH 4(1) OF SCHEDULE 14

~ BY MR D McDONALD AGAINST THE DECISION OF HARTLEPOOL BOROUGH

COUNCIL NOT TO MODIFY THE DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT BY THE
mumﬁ A FOOTPATH BETWEEN MANOR nmn AND ELWICK ROAD,
H EP

1. The Secretary of State for the Enviranment, Food and Rural Affairs has
considered the appeal under paragraph 4(1) of Schedule 14 to the Wildlifa and
Countryside Act 1981 made by Mr D MeDonald on 24 July 2006 against your authority's
decision mmmmm:mgmmmmpmmmdpm
rights of way far the area by adding a public fooipath running batween Manor Road in
the north and Elwick Road in the west. The claimed public footpath route is of some
135 metres length and commances on, and batween properties 12 and 14, Manor Road
and then travels in a south westarly direction, along a narrow pathway, 1o its junction
with the access drive to properties known as Inglethorpe, Cateote House and Bradgate,
where it tums westand proceeds to ils junction with Elwick Road, opposite High
Tunstall School (or College), the claimed footpath route being shown on the Annex B
map which accompanies the Secretary of State's decision letter on the appeal.

2 The Secretary of State, having considered the appeal, considers that an Order
should be made. A copy of the letter to Mr D McDonald is attached.

3. Accordingly the Secretary of State, under tha powers contained in paragraph

4(2) of Schedule 14 to the Wikdlife and Countryside Act 1981 and of all other powars
enabling him in that behalf, hersby directs Hartlepool Borough Gouncil to make an j
ﬂnﬁrumsﬂﬂmﬂa}d Hﬂ.‘lﬁﬂﬂﬂ:ﬂﬁﬁb, W1H’t.ﬁﬂthn‘uﬁﬂ}‘!h&ﬂeﬂﬁﬂm o
Map and Statement for the area, as proposedin the application of Mr D McDonald

“dated 23 March 2005.
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4. | would be grateful if the Council would nolify this office when an Order has, in
compliance with the direction, been made.

y AP

JULIE HUME
Authorised by the Secretary of State for
the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs
to sign in that behalf

Enc:
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Wr O McDonald Haﬂnwmni‘_:h-uflrﬁy Casework Team
3TheCrast ol
HARTLEPOOL Naweasie ypon Tyme
TEZE6'0ER : NE1 3/H

Swiichbaend: 0191 201 3300
Diract lins: 0191 202 3641
Your raf: Fax: 0191 2033744

Our ref: NATROW/HO724/5204/06/92 Email: Julis HUMEGgone gel.gov.uk

Data: 11 October 2007

Dear Sir

. WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981

LFFEALUMBERPAWHA{HBFWEDULE 14
Mﬂf : .

| am directad by the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural
Affairs 1o refer to your appeal made under Section 53(5) of, and Paragraph 4{1) of
Schedule 14 to, the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1881 against the decision of
Harifepool Borough Couhcll {"the Council®) not to make an Order medifying their
Definitive Map and Statement for the area by adding a public footpath running
between Manor Road in the north and Eiwick Road in the west. The claimed public
footpath route is-of some 135 metres length and commences on, and batween
properlies 12 and 14, Manor Road and then travels in 2 south westerly direction,
along a narmow pathway, 1o lls junction wilth the aceess drive to propariies known as
Inglethorpe, Catcote House and Bradgate, whera it tums wast and proceeds o its
junction with Elwick Road, opposite High Tunstall Sehool (or College), the claimead
footpath route being shown on the atiached Annex B map.

2, An Inspector, Helen Slade MA FIPROW, has carefully considered all the
submissions made with regard to this appeal and has submitted her report to the

. Secretary of Stale. A copy of the Inspector's repor is attached as Annex A to this

letter. Your case as the appellant is set out in paragraphs 5 to 13 of the Inspecior's
report, with that of third parties in support of the appeal given at paragraphs 14 to 21.
The case for the Councll is given at paragraphs 22 ta 37 of the report, with that of the
landowners (of ‘Inglethorpe’) in support of the Council given at paragraphs 38 to 48,
The Inspector, whose conclusions are set out in paragraphs 49 to 95 of har report, has
mecommended, at paragraph 58, that the appeal be allowsd,

i il
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3. The Secretary of State agrees with the Inspector's conclusions and accepls
her recommendation. Having taken all the arguments and representations presently
before him into account, the Secretary of State has reached the view that an Order
shauld be made. Therafore in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 4(2) of

. Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 he has direcled H

Borough Council to make an Order, under Section 53(2) of, and Schedule 15:::»:@3
Act modifying the Definitive Map and Statement for the area by the addition of a

~ public footpath, as described in paragraph 1 above, as proposed in yor
dated 23 March 2005. This decision is given withoul prejudice to any decision that
may be given by 1he Secretary of State in exsrcise of his powers under the sakd
Schedule 15.

4. Acopyotthisietiér has been sent to Harlepoo! Borough Council and to the
third parties referred to in paragraph 2 above. : : ol

Yours faithfully
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Report to the The RS imgad s
Secretary of State for i’
Environment, Food
and Rural Affairs

by Helen Slade Ma FIPROW

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State
tor Environment, Food and Rural Affalrs

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1881
REPORT INTO AN APPEAL BY
~ MR D McDONALD
AGAINST THE DECISION OF
HARTLEPOOL BOROUGH COUNCIL.
NOT TO MAKE AN ORDER UNDER SECTION 53(2)
IN RESPECT OF A CLAIMED PUBLIC rbé:rﬁ.m-i_ '
BETWEEN

M'EHUR‘IRDAU AND ELWICK ROAD, HARTLERPOOL

Fiie Ref: NATROW/HOT24/529A706/92 Ann‘ex A




REPORT TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOCD ﬁNﬂ RURAL AFFAIRS

H.t.-rr

NATROW/HO T2 /5208 0652

Case Details

This eppeal is made by Mr D McDonald under Paragraph 4{1) of Schadule 14 to the
Wildiiffe and Countryside At 1981 ageinst the dedsion of Hartlepool Borough Council
not to make a modification nrde: um‘lm’ Section 53(2) of that Act. :

The application dated 23 March 2005 was refised by nctice dated 20 July 2006.

The appellant claims that the Definftive Map and. Statement should be mindified to show

2 public footpath running between Manor foad In the north and Elwick Road in the
wast.

ﬁemmmqndatiun: I rmnm'mn’ﬂ that the appeal is allowed.

Preliminary Matters

\ &

2

a,

1 have been appointed to report to the Secretary of State for Environment,
Food and Rural Affairs on'the sbove mentioned appeal made in accardance with
Paragraph 4 of Scheﬁule 14 to the wudil'l‘e ind Countryside Act 1981 ("the 1981
Act’).

The appeliant’s evidence consists of user evidence supported by a number of
maps. 1am saﬁaﬁad l:ﬁat I can make a ren:nmmenr.‘tatmn ‘without: the. naea:l to
visit the site. P L5y

) 53;5 made in the suh!nlﬁ!‘-‘ll:ﬂ'ls- m‘ the -

“The Teport com £
parties, an thﬂ agaifist the relevant t:ri‘raﬂla ﬂ'ld my
conclusions and. ygcgmmgr_l?dm o

mpti-an uf the Itn-ula

The claimed route commences betwesn Prnpﬂ'ﬁtsf 12 and 14 -Manor Road at its
northern end. It passes south west along & narrow pathway to mae'l: the
access drive to properties known 25 Inglethorpe, Catcote House and

where it turns to the west to-meet Elwick Road opposite High Tunstall School
{or College). The width is glven as 1.2 metres (4 feet) where confined betwean

the Manor Road properties and 2.74 metres (9@ feet) along the access dﬁm
The total langth of the path Is 135 metres.

The Case for the Appsllant
The material points are:

5.

A gate was erected st the northerm end of the claimed roukte in 2000 as
evidenced by an article in the local paper. A local resident was reported to be
intending to raise a petition against the blocking of the route.

The claimed route has been used for well over 20 years but the Counell has
rejected the user evidence. One of the user witnesses is a policeman who used
to patrol the area between 1971 and 1984 before his retirement. The appallant
himself has lived in Crest Road since 1971 and another user witness has lived

m the area for ovar 60 years. The witnesses have not fled and their evidence
ipild have been given greater consideration,

s 3 :_;'j !.'-',_-'
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REPORT TO THE SECRETARY-OF STATE FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND Fl.l::rﬂJ\LAFFAIRS

Ref:

NATROW,/HOT 24/ 52000692

7i

9.

10,

' Rﬂadi&nﬂﬁf’ﬂmﬁﬁﬂu

11. Ordnance |

1Z.

13

The route has been used by the publie, including six overlapplng intakes of
High Tunstall School. Residents, the police, the council end- the school were
aware of this usage. The schogl was opened In 1973 and the route was never
barred to the pupils, Nome of the user witnessés has ever been prevented from
using the route prior to the erection of the gate, and nong of them has ever
been advised verbally that they could not use it.

Hartlepool Borough Councll ("the Council’) was asked for approval for the
erection of @ barrier, and subseguently erected a chicane structure at the
southern end of the narrow path at the expense of the residents. This
demonstrates an acceptance of the use of the way by the public on foot by the
Council, residents and the owner.

The reference In property deeds to a private footpath means that it was
privately maintained. (i.e. not: taken over by the Cooncil):and not that it was
anly. for private use. -All. public footpaths traverse private land therefore it is
not refevant that someone owns the land across which the claimed route runs.

The wooden gal:e which was in position along the path. E-t.thﬂ Elwick Road end
was never locked and was heavy and overgrown with weeds, It wuuh:l hava
taken two men to move it. It was replaced by a metal gate which wasaewer
closed. Until a 10 years ago there was a public footpath sign at the Elwick

oS thet‘;pmﬂrsumfehmefgyrm:inm
there are many locals who recall it, including one of the former headmasters of
the school. Mo-one has denied that it existed.

S ',:*"ag;} maps NZ 43, sawﬂj w.the route to be
Oper a : as recorded as a
pflﬁlm Fﬁdtp\’sfﬁ ‘before High 'ﬁ:‘ndtgll Comprehensive' §c’11n-ﬁ] wﬁs built.

Councillors making the decision were not made fuil'f aware of the, criteria of
Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980 ('the 1980 Act'). There is no evidence
that successive owners took strenuous efforts to deny-aceess-along the route.
The gates wera never closed and none of the user witnesses were challenged.
Pupils from the school have used-the path for more than 20 years. The six
criteria- that give rize to presumption of dtd:-l:ill:lun ‘have ham satisfied, The
evidence s overwhelming.

The photographs aken in 2005 have no relevance to I:tm-situathn..as it was in
the previous century'. Although safety issues are relevant they are not the
reascn for the claim, the basis for which remains prescription.

Material points from third parties in support of the appellant
Mr G Pearson: former Head Teacher of High Tunstall School
14. The route was in regular use by pupils of the school when Tunstall Court was

used I:nrj:hﬂ school for Arts and Music, Complaints were made occasionally by
tﬁgldmmmm Pearson was reluctant to ban the uaanf’i,tbe:ame it was

1bﬁ‘n#£rﬂEnt and safe,

e

Yl 20™ century, during which the period of relivant use Talls




REPORT TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR EMVIRDNMENT, FOROD- AND R_I.I’F!.ﬂ-LAFFMRE
pif; NATROV/HOT24 5294/ 06,/52

15, He made occaslonal visits to the residents to check that they were not being
ur':duhl' disturbed.

16. There was a Srgn saying 'Footpath’ for some years. He cannot racall precisely
whether the sign said ‘Public’ footpath, but he has never seen any other formal
footpath sign which did not include the word ‘public’. 'He does pot know when
the sign disappeared but as far as he was aware the route was a public
footpath and still is.

Mr W A Siddell

17, Mr Siddell recalls the public footpath sign, and that the path was well used,

mainly by pupils from High Tunstall School. Hehimself first used the path in
1968,

18. The information regarding the location of the grivate sewer Is irrelevant
Uﬁaw&ﬂmmmm n.rmamng me IEnEﬂftl'l-EﬂEHmE:l mu'se

19. The pn:wisiun for private access rights is mperl'lucu.ls in: :churHs.mncEE where
ff pu'l:lh: rtghh Eﬂiﬂ- :

thEré Tt was. '
___The Case for Mmqllnrwﬁm Council ' ok
_‘ Tmmmmmw : THERY. | RS et
22, The claimed. mum:mﬁas Iaad which forms: part ﬂ{h& ty ‘Inglethorpe’.
- It accords with-the widths given in the evidence farms, is.currently a

locked gate at the northern end of the path and keys-are held by the ewners,
and by some of the residents of Manor Road. There is a chicane at the :
southern end of the'narrow path, mmm-mbmmmm ameas by
rn‘uﬂtvdas and bicycles. 8

23. The applicant submitted evidence of use prior to the erection of the gate from
himself and 11 othef witriesses One of these. msmmnmwmmm
suppaort for the claim,

24, ﬁm{smmﬁmldﬁm evidenese in s ufﬂﬁchuradmum
: ppeared mmummﬁﬁﬁ Eﬂ;ﬁ‘mu
mgg}nhv :

existance of the route hut a:annnt prcmde evidence ¢ firnht ’
adopted by the Council.




REPORT TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR ENVIROMMENT, FOOD-AND RURAL AFFAIRS
Ref: MATROW/HO724/5208/D6/S2

25. Properties numbered 5-24 Manor Road were erected between 1960 and 1968,
Land registry ‘docurments show that the residents were given private access
righits by deed of conveyance.

26. An agreement was also made between the developer and the Barough of West
Hartiepool (the relevant council‘at the time) in respect of the laying of foul
sewers and access to themn for maintenance (for which the council then
assumed responsibility). The sewers are In private land and consequently the
claimed route must also be on private land.

27. Correspondence on the Council files shows that during 1993-5 theré was
-discussion about the erection of a chicane, which was subsequently erected by
the Council at the expense of the rasil:ients It was vandalised soon afterwards
and repdired by the Councll, The permission of the Couneil was necessary due
“to the E‘!TE‘I‘HITEE of an‘agreement dated 29 November 1961 referred toin

property deeds,” The owner of “Inglethorpe’ at'that time gave permission for
© the structure, But'did not cortribute towards the cost af it.

28. The Enrumﬂ has na-record-of the public footpath sbgmaﬂeged ta ha:.re existed at
«the Elwiuk.ﬂ:amﬂﬁ of the claimed route.

nce to. l:i‘lE criteria for Section 31 of the. 1980 Act, the date on which -
_mﬁg of the public.to use the way was brought into question is taken as
g 2000, the unwimbﬂtemteatﬂ'm end of tha path was

- first put up. Th!fh-are a number of other events which could qualify since the

! _, /719605, but the erection of the: gate in 2000 ﬁlﬂaﬂﬂnmmpteda rmmnse The

! mmampaﬁud h:.ttiemim;: 1980-2000.

'c""! -|.|-_-_|-|.-|"--

:{u Iﬂﬁ\ﬁ n;mégm ﬂ{ﬂ-.a.way rmarvanﬂng pg_fmds f.rum um-rm
rin ; usageudqﬁnqdaxmnn‘sfrnm lﬁﬁﬂgm 2004.

A!LfJne '.-.rﬂ:n’ 50 m“:mage ‘on foot except for one person who claims to- have
"used it on horseback. The purpose of the usage vares but much of It is related
to recreation, although some witnesses used the route to take children to
-schaol. 111&'.& is some recollection of various gates.or barriers, but no=oneé
cleims to have been prevented or stopped from using the way,  Some
witnesses recall notices saying ‘Private Drive’, and some recall the existence of
‘& public-footpath sign. Several make reference to signs in 2002 Indicating that

the route was to b ciosed. Many refer to.a:gate being erected either ‘recently’

or in 2002, The bar chart of claimed use shows that five people claimed Lo be
using the path in 1980-and nine people were using it in 2000,

31. Use of the way appears to have been made mainly by a handful of residents
frern The Crest and Warkworth Drive, and by some school children. Despite
the low: numbers-these users do come from the:general publlc and therefore

-constitute the public at large.

32. However, thﬂ«ﬂ:.d@ennﬂ from.the residents and the cwners shows that use of
t%‘r}wau hasmthgeg!av _' able for an uninterrupted period of 20 years.
dence suggests tl;ﬁﬁl re were bwo gates in place along the route in the
—mﬁm One survived into the 19705 when a lock was added and keys given to

‘1'}':-! agreemant woald seso B Be the ona wehich related to the corstrucion of bhe foul sewer, and restriceed the
Matre of stroctures which could be placed aver I




REFPORT TO: THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AMC:RURAL AFFATRS
Ref, NATROW/HOT24/5298/06/92

the relevant residents.  This gate, at the Manor Read end of the path, survived
untif 1988 when it was vandalised. It was not replaced until April 2000, The
maost recent gate, erected In 2002, has been locked since its installation.

33, The evidence also indicates that the usage has been challenged on many
‘occaslons, either physically (by blocking the route with a car) or by verbally
challenging pEupE-e climbing over gates or fences into private: gardens. . The
rasidents of Manor Road have turned away youths and school children, and
made complaints to the headmaster of High Tunstall Schiool.

34. A former resident of Cresswell Court used the route between 1976 and 1981
whilst a pupil at High Tunstall Comprehensive School as lvwas: the shortest and
guickest route. He states that at that time anyone.whowas aware of the route
refereed to It as the "Private Drive” and that the gate between Manar Road and

dH\rE was locked. He and his friends. regularly climbed aver It, and were
pprehended by one of the residents on the drivei AL first the gate was
aﬁ'nut 3 feet (0.9 metres) high, secured with a.chain and padieck. Later it was
repiaced by a gate 6 feet (1.8 metres) high which was fitted with a mortise loclk
- forwhich residents had a key. Many pupils continued to attempt to use the -
path, avoiding contact with any of the owners and climbing aver the gate.
faced the prospect of Mr Pearson; the _headmaster of the school, who
r I:tg_r_stl:mﬂguardwerthh entrance tufhe drive to ensure pebp‘rgdlﬂm
m: rolite:” Staff and pupils at the schi and rasidents Hﬂm‘thmﬁ:lamd
ﬂﬁ“ﬂm *tn he-mﬂatsandthegmﬁa_s vays locked. 1

o _.—.- e s Al s o g rete WF N b ST

;ﬁs.m;m -panrs. residents and owners have taken steps-to ﬁerm'mstrata that

T there was no intention to dedicate a public-right of way along the route.  There
_ have been notices in place at various times since the 1960s to date stating that

o {ﬂ ath was private. There Is evidence that they were in exjstence bmngétn

LG \ahd 1987 and again after 1992, They have been positioned in various

Ei‘i 5: at Marior Road; at Elwick Road; at the southerr end pl‘t?m nan'i:rw

. }if}mvsnctmn and in adjoining f‘éﬂdmtﬁ’ gardﬂns o

36 AlBhough the pathis of & character mpahle of heh-ng arhlghwav, and despite: the

use-of it having been made by the public at large, the-remaining criteria for
- ‘Section 31 have not been satisfled. The available evidence shows that the
route: has not been available for an uninterrupted period of 20 years, Efforts
have been made by successive owners to-deny access; giving permissive
access only to residents of Manor-Road. The evidence! offmaps and
photographs show that there was notintention to dedicate. - Thus the way

cannot be presurned to have been dedicated as a public footpath at statute,

37 Deemed dedication at common law:cannot be satisflad because the owners
have made srenuous-efforts to prevent use of the way by the general public.
There is no evidence of acquiescence by the owners and ne period of time
which would justify an inference of dedication. More weight must be given to
single acts of I‘i'!:m'rupﬁ-un to usage, than to me-acﬁﬁfehjﬁm:t of the way
by the public, and the evidence supplied by the residerits and successive
Iaﬁdnnrm heaﬂhr outweighs the Ewlﬁeﬂte of puhﬂr: P &

]



REPOAT TC THE SECARETARY OF STATE FOR ENVIRONMENT, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS
Ref: MATROW/HOT24/5294A/06/02

Material points from the landowner in support of the Council

38. Mr and Mrs Ainsley purchased their property ("Inglethorpe”) in 19997 and
immediately began to experience problems with school children using the way.
Reguests were made by local residents to erect @ new gate which was done in
April 2000. Within weeks a resident of Cresswell Road contacted the local
_newspaper {the Hartlepool Mail) daTrmng that a petition was to be raised to
l:.eep the path open. }

39; The previous owners of Ingiethorpe until 1987/8 were Mr and Mrs Elder who
state that there was always a gate in place until that time which was closed. -
There were-also signs at both ends of the alley saying "private’.

40. Evidence suggests that the pathway was originally left to facilitate access to
Elwick Road by one of the original residents of the new houses in Manor Road
~ wha was the elderly mother of one of the developers, Access rights were
g;anted by the developers to all the residents of the properties built at that
“time (early 1960s) in order to be fair.

-1:".-!'1; ‘Alréquest was made in 1988 to the néw owners of Iﬂghethnrpe {Mrand Mrs
Langhorn) by one of the residents of Manor Road with regard to erecting 2
_Jocked gate o replace one which had fallen out of repair. The Longharms

it SES ﬂd that their deeds were unclear about the extent of the rights to use the
e W _mtﬁafmm mxlnd}-ﬂaf:e:'f waspaasiﬁlematsum an.action -
ht res lug;: i:lqirn.'i bgugg,ﬁlﬂﬂﬁ Ehem They were aware that
' bers ufmezﬁ.l blic used the route ac a short cut. They suagested -
shnu}:ﬂﬂde:m#y,ﬂm,mﬂeth agalnst gﬁ y legal cialm, but the
hrnﬂ'ﬁreﬂdemarﬂthegm thuam:-rrﬂpmm :

R v EuHEnn:e nl:-’m-rped from local residents shbws*mart'.w meatings tm:nl-: place
wjxh the solicitors of the previous landowners, Mr and Mrs Longhern, to lﬂﬂtl.lﬁs
problems with use of the way. by the schoal children and. | youths attending th

IME- held at the school. On 22 October 1996 a mesting was held

5 solicitors representing the residents and the owners, at the offices of
‘Tilley, Balley and Irvine. The main problem was the behaviour of children
leaving the youth club and a proposal was made that the alleyway be
purchased by the residents, who would form.aJrust ta manage |t. The
proposal fell through.

43 ci'n 12 June 1997 a further rnm!l:ing was held at the same solicitars’ offices; but
aﬁ:ual:te-m:ted by a number of the residents, the owners of Inglethorpe and
I‘EﬁﬂE’Eﬁtﬁthﬂs from the.school and the youth club. The problems again weare
mairﬂ_v t:ar.med by youths, and to a lesser extent by the schogichildren. Various

were discussed for replacing the gates along the path, but the owners
wﬁ're mlul:t'ﬂnt to erect a gate at the Elwick Road end of the route (opposite the
school} due to the inconvenience it would cause to residents accessing their
drive in vehicles. The Longhorns acknowledged that no physical attempt had
“been made to stop the public using the pathway during their accupancy, even
+ .~ though they had no right to use it. The use of the path by the public had no

At

"

=

1 From Mr and Mrs Longhoen
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impact on them as owners. The mesting resulted in a proposal from the
Longhorns to close the path altogether, which was nat acceptable to the
residents. The situation therefore remained the same.

‘4. The residents of 14 Manor Road (adjacent to the alleyway) bought their
property in 1992 and state that at'that time there was a notice advising that
“the lane was private. From 1983 pnwards they began to experience prablems
- with youths, but Mr ard Mrs Langhorn were unsympathetic to their problems.
The gate fitted by Mr and Mrs Ainsley in 2000 was smashed, and 2 replacement
was subsequently fitted.

45, The owners of 10 Manor Road state that the gate at'the southern end of the
alleyway was locked in 1983 and rictices pested Ia the garden of 14 Manor
Road indicating that It was a private rlr_qi:u; of way. -A notice was also posted on
Elwick Road to the same effect. The gate was vandalised in 1987 and .
numerous problems with smnutm‘nm ensued resulting In complaints being
made to the Head Teacher, The route alsg. prmrds_gl an nu:let For eriminals.
The new owners, the Longhoms, qrem qﬂ o ['Eﬁlﬁl;e g‘aIaE' and
solicitors were engaged. Nothing was Ti'I-g from this action. The
ﬁmﬂnﬂg mlwmpmued wihen th;a Alnﬂﬂ'!ﬁ’ t:tuugh!: Lng}qthn:peanﬂ fitted a gate
An-200 .

@E. The residents &T"I? Manor Réad moved

 © arrangements. 55 albn a
-tl’-a:ﬁ'lhimy wr.ég: mﬁlﬁd ,qi:tie

b&:wlnur. Lls&gu by bli.‘.".l‘l.‘.[l!s amd mﬂnrbukﬂ pmmptei:.l tﬁ:rnm:ﬁm of

* - barrlers, and-finally the Feplﬁmﬂm -

-1;; Rmenwgﬂ Manor Road state th
“which cou W&num 1E fie ™
‘Mrs Elder. The path was trespassed for a
3 by residents, who turnied youths

vandalised.

o

i "paﬂ"i was gatad a fact
afn;m;-hfaaynnd*ur and
mum of 12 years and was

aﬁairaﬂzzr&mgal:e was

48.-THe resident of 3 Woodland E'i:'k-e:has-'uwmmipmﬂﬂﬂrfﬂr 38 years. When
they bought the house, the owner of "Inglethorpe’ atthat time refused.
_permission for them to create an access onto the flane from the rear garden of
‘theif property on the grounds that the lane was private, Mr Dewar (the owner
- of 'Inglethorpe’) ater proved his ownership of the lane; put up notices saying
“private’ and 'no thoroughfare’ at both ends of the lane. He also bricked up the
gateway which into the rear of 3 Wooadland Grove. Mrs Boyd, a subsequent
‘owner of "Ingletfiorpe’ blocked access to the lnnzwﬂ:]'rher carto stop Usage,

= am:ir h.nﬂad#aﬁe away. _
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Conclusions
Introduction

44, In considering the evidence and the submissions, 1 take account of the relevant
parts of the 1981 Act; the 1980 Act; the Department of Environment Clrcular
2/93. and relevant court judgments, .the gist of which 1 set out below.
References In sguare brackets refer to. paragraph numbers in the cases of the
partias set out abowve.

50. Section 53(3)}{b) of the 1981 Act states that an ur‘l:ler should be made to
medify the definitive map and statement where it can be shown that a period
of time has expired such that the enjoyment by the public of .a path during that
time raises the presumption that the way has I:uaen dedicated as a public path.

51, Section 53(3)(c){i).of the 1981 Act states that.an order should be made on the
‘discovery by the-authority of evidence which, when: considered with all other
relevant evidence available; shows that a right of way which is not shown on
the map-and statement subsists or is reasonably alleged to subsist.over land to
which the map relates. In considering this issue, there are two tests to be
e e o,

Mrs 7 Norton w and ¢ n the case
ﬁ?afm&rlﬁﬂetm&me 1997). ;

t A: Does a right of vgav_ﬂsulgsht.? This requires that there is a':l,e,ar evidence

ur of public rights and no credible evidence to the contrary
Tuit'i‘ {éitmhmmew mmam ght of mmﬁuhﬁw mmm )
ey “rio fnco documentary =

that a right n:-f way cannat be reasonably alleged to subsist, then 1 ihm.ﬂ:ﬂhd
. that a public right of way has been reasonably alleged..

52, Section 31 of the 1980 Act states that where a way over a.nﬂuﬂ#ha-s been
enjoyed by the public a5 of right and without Interruption'for & full period of 20
years, the way is deemed to have been dedicated as'a- Iﬂgwar. unless there is
sufficient evidence that there was no intention during that period to Mﬁtﬂ IE.
The period of 20 years Is sqkmﬂtﬂf retraspectively from the date on which the
right.of the public to use the way is brought into. question.

"53. 1 have' had regard to the recent decision in the case of R (on the pplication of

Mmm Town Councll and Drein) v SSEFRA and othars
(Godmanchester and Drain) in refation to evidence of a lack of intention to
dedlcate.

- 54, It s alsn possible’ for public rights to be established ilt*_"i;_ﬂTI‘ﬁ'ﬂﬂﬂ law, Thig
requires the use of the way and the actions of the landowner to have been of
such a pature that dedicaton of the way can be inferred.or alternatively that
g@mﬁ.d&d&aﬂm can hg-ﬁhf.th'lm’tﬂ have unr.uptad

S%MGH 32 of the iBEEI' Act r’ﬁﬂﬁms a3 court or tribunal to take into
& J&;ﬁﬂfgumkfmﬁnn arn,r ngp, plan or hrsq:-rir of the locallty, o other relevant

—'—!

e
- umnmn-n_za
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document which is tendered In evidence, giving it such weight as is
appropriate, before determining whether or not a way has been dedicated as a
highvway.

Section 31 of the 1980 Act: Date on which the right of the public to use the
" way was brought Into question

186, The action which appears to have prompted the application is the erection of a
‘gate in 2000 [5). Use of the way continued until the reéplacement gate was
locked in 2002 [32]. Even though usage appearsto have continued Tagree
with the Council that the date on which the pubfic initially. responded to t]:rE{r
use of the way being interrupted Is the earlier date of 2000 [29].

Whether use of the way has been by the public

57, The Council has accepted that use of the way has been made by the public,
even though the claimants appearto come from a relatively small locakarea
[31]. Anecdotal evidence of moreextensive use by pupils from High Tunstall

'Sehool appears to’ be acknowledged:[14] [17] [20] [38] [42] [43] [45} and I
“thus agree that the useof tha-wa'y!c has fﬂlm'l by thie public at large..

Mhmbf!ﬁbgpﬁﬁﬂh&ﬂ&ﬁll&ﬂff@ﬂ

“‘&"‘”‘E‘B ‘Far use to be ‘as’ m"ﬂﬁﬁ‘ it must be ﬂemmstﬁhd to have I:'Een exercised
-.-r?l.huut force, without secrecy ‘and without permiss ion.

s ""a@!ﬁ' ﬁ’E" Ev enﬁﬂf ha5 heqh m af p,ern'iisshn Bein sought or obtained .
Id“ nga"isﬁlﬂdmer evidence fnh?mg The mdmr:@hrﬂ the
Haadﬂ*‘eﬁﬁwer mh&sa na reference to permission having been sought from the

m!mérs of the claimed rnum;hr lt;ﬂlsa b;'f pupils to-access the-Arts and Mﬂsh:
- anmes [14]., =

B60. There is no evidence of yse wﬁgmaﬂa of the path in secret by those peaple
~who have completed evidence forms, [30]. The residents and the owners:
-appesar to acknowledge that mhﬁhbg;nnnmﬂf the route by both
~schoolchildren, youths, and-others [41] [43].

&1. There is some evidence of use by ﬁ:lrt:E by some parties [34] [47]. However
none of the withesses who have con ‘user evidence forms acknowledge
any difficulty with using the route [30]. There has thus been 8 praportion of
usage which was exercised as of right, altheugh the evidence that some users
climbed gver a gate cannot be lgnored.[34]. The former pupil providing this.
evidence left school in 1981 [34] and his ability to provide evidence for the
relevant period of Z0 years (1980-2000) is therefore limited.

Whether there has been use for an uninterrupted period of 20 years dating
back from 2000

62, The "E\I'Iﬂﬂ?l"ll:l! from the residents is consistent that there was a gate in position
©until 1987, which was then vandalised [45] [46] [47]. Some of the usar
witnesses a.;;mwladgq.me existence of gates along the route, but claim that
.;Ihe}:mem never closed, or at least never locked [30]. ugh cne resident
_elaims that the gate at the southern end of the alleyway was locked In 1583
[45]1, Mrs Elders, who owned 'Inglethorpe’ at that time, merely refers to the
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gate being ‘closed’ [39]. Another resident recalls being given a key to the gate
by Mrs Elders, but makes no reference to actually having negded o use the
key [46].

653. The existence of @ gate across the route would not in itself be evidence that
- gse of the way had beeninterrupted. The evidence of locked gates Is
contradictory. The only first-hand evidence of a user finding & locked gate is
that given by a former pupil [34]. Mr Pearson, the former headmaster of the
school in question, does not refer to focked gates along the route.

54.-Glven that Mrs Elders herself dees not refer to the gates actually being locked,
but only to them belng closed, I consider that it must be deubtful that the
gates were locked at times when the general public were likely to be using the
path. The user evidence provided by the appellant does not support the fact
that the gates were rm:nm during the Hrnfs that they used the route [7].

65; The schoolitself was opened in. 1973 [7] and the headmaster has stated that
the route was used toaccess the building usad for Arts-and Music [14]. He
does not indicate that the puplls wera:accompanied on these journays, and I

© “Andit unilikely therafore that they would have ol beeri provided with 2 key.
"Neither is 1t likely that pupils using the route with the full knowledge of the
- hiadmaster wnuld ha?ﬂ'"ﬁaen Exp&i:bud o l:ﬂmb OVEr @ Fnc:kad gate
L0h L -SERNTR S
: qgﬁ Ma dates are gwm éither.:fm: I:he peﬂnd during. wh-i-:h Mr Feafwn w:as
" headmaster, or for the period during which the annex building was used by the:
" séhoal. “It Is therefore not phﬂs[hlatn say how 'I:hat affects tﬁsinmetrhmd ﬁfl:l'ne.-'
gﬂuﬂﬁﬁhﬂ:ﬁﬂﬁdpﬂmﬂm t?ﬁ'?‘ = :

E}'.;Huw&w;r, thﬂuhw matfﬂmg;ate m'uﬂndahsadtm 1987, P&Hmhmn preierlt*' A

- for several years prior to that time; does suggest that there may have been a .
feasqn for it to be attacked. Nevertheless, ~whatever the reason; it does not
~seem to have prevented access by the witnesses who completed user evidence
fnrms, Some of the user witnesses claim to have used the way on a regular
“basis (weekly of even more often) andso 1 conclude that there has been usage

--{ﬁ'thu way foran-uninterrupted pefiod of 20 years by at'least some members
nfﬁepublic. mmmgmm there |5 also evidence m usage-fur other
* ' people has been Intérrupted 1331 [341 [47].

EB Consequently 1 agreecwith the Coundil that therg is some doubtover whether
or nat it can be shown that there has been a period of uninterrupted use Fnr_?.ﬂ
years as required by Section 31 of the 1980 Act.

Whether there is sufficient evidence of a lack of intention to dedicate a

69, In-examining this aspect of the evidence, I have had regard ta the recent
decision in the House of Lords in the case of Godmanchester and Drafn v
Secretary of State for Environment Food and Rurel Affairs [2007] UKHL 28
{Godmanchester]). This decision was not available to-the Councdl when coming.
t&iiﬁﬂ:ﬂtlmn‘ :

1,1‘5 Since a public right of way can only be deditated by a landowner, it follows that
‘only a landowner is ‘capable of demonstrating 2 lack of intention to dedicate.
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The evidence must thersfore be of action taken by or clearly on behalf of the
Jandowner, and naot by anyone else.

71. Several residents have stated that there were notices erected along the route
. indicating that the path was private [39] [441:[45]-[48]. Thereis also
documentary evidence that 2 number-of residents.of Manor-Road enjoy a
. private right of access on foot over the claimed route [25].

72. The appellant considers that references to ‘private’ merely relate to the
maintenance liability in respect of the path [9] and others in support of the
appellant consider-that private-access rights are superfluous because public
rights exist [19].

73. 1 consider that the werding of many of the notices recalled by the residents
{Private; No Thoroughfare ekc) [48] are nok |n1:ampatlble with public fuu'l:path
rights. I agree with the appellant that almest all public footpaths run across
| private land-[9]. Itis also-a fact thatacross the country-as @awhale many
public rights of way co-exist with private access drives of tracks.. The-type of-
notices referred to-may. reflect a desire to restrict unauthorised vehicular
access. Even @ notice saying 'Private right:of way’ may not preciude the co-

: m:isbenl':e of & public right of way: -Furthermore; there is no evidencethat such
a notice was erected by the landowner of thﬂhnd across which:the route-ran.
It was in the adjoining garden of one of the residents of Manﬂr Rnad {H-El nl:]‘d‘ ¥
noton land within the curtilage of ‘Tnglethorpe’. . < eI =

usm fﬁh:l'.i‘m existence of 1dnﬂmmnte-1 ;:rim'm rlght of BCCASE. Llﬁiﬁﬁes nnti!imﬂiudn
- the fact that 2 public right of way may: absqexfstrur have- been acquired. The
T dotumentation of deeds ate. meraly pmv.]d:s legal prnw:ﬂun for that: pﬁm
= *Jrﬁ'.fgﬁ’l: ‘should It be necessary. Whilst it might ifidicate that no public right -
“existed when the private right was granted, it does not provide proofof that

— e faets Neither does ﬁupﬂﬂdﬁﬂﬁ!r!ﬂ!ﬂi!ﬂhlﬂﬂbﬂﬂd!tathn ofa nﬂbw bv
|2 'ﬂ‘mwner

_ 750 Ihl: Jjudgement In E‘ndmmr-‘lﬂatff makes it ::lnar that-any aaﬁan talﬂm by an

- ownerto demonstrate a lack of intention to dedicate a public right of way must

1 “make thatintention clear to the public who use- ma-pnul.‘ﬁ Thiscambe done in
a variety of ways, some of which are set out in. Section 31.of the 1980.-Act, and
includes the erection of notices. However, if the notice does not. mal-le Ehﬂ- ;
m&nt'hun clear, it is uniikely to prowide: suﬂ'lﬂmt*eﬂi‘ﬂa‘r:é Zal i

76, There is evidence that some peoplewho usad the-wayr may have mru_;iderad s
the claimed route to be private [34] and not to be a public right of way. But
‘there is a significant number of other witnesses who claim otherwise [16][21]
[3D]. There are some claims-that peeple were turned back by a previous
owner of "Inglethorpe’ [47] [48] but they seem to relate oniy to chifdren gnd
youths, and may pre-date 1980,

77. The meetings which took place at the solicitors’ office {42] [43] suggest that
‘the problem. causing greatest eorcern to the residents was:that nﬁmm =
?hmﬂ:rug children arnd youths, and not access by the general pubiic, :

artain awners of 'Inglethorpe” at that time appear not to have been
ﬂ&hnemeﬁ’ enough to prevent ‘access by the mbltr: {43]. Iﬂi&l‘eﬁﬂ"ﬂ'ﬁ;&mu[ﬂ '
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seem to have been an acknowledgement on their part that the public were
using the path and might have a right to do so [41].

78. In respect of this criterion the evidence of the actons of the residents end
owners in seeking to control er prevent undesirable behaviour by young people
appears to-have been conflated by the Council with evidence of & fack of
intention to deny-access to other members of the public. The desire on tha
part of the residents of Manor Road to be protected from antisoclal behaviour is
perfectly reasonable, but does not necessarily demonstrate a lack of intention
to dedicate a public right of way on the part of the landowner.

79. The erection of gates along the route and the provision of keys to the Manor
Road residents does not appeer to have resulted in the regular locking of the
gates:sufficient to have prevented access by the publiciguring the relevant 20-
year period. ‘Whilst it may demonstrate that thera was nocintention on the-part
of some of the owners of ‘Inglethorpe’ to dedicate-a general public right of way,.

' the fack of rigour rather undermines that assertion; an assertion which is
further undermined by the attitude of the Longhorns [43]. Until the erection of
the gate in 2000 there does not seem to have been any action:taken by any of
- the landowners of Ingiethorpe’ which sufficientfy demonstrated to the public
whn-.mathe mﬂt&ﬁt there was any intenﬂm mtm ahtm tl‘iErr'ﬂEE of it to

'Fha ewdarm;z relating te ﬂm Intentions of the m-m-ersnfme land is mmrgr& s
mmm, T.do not gonsider that it is clear enough to be safe tﬂnntﬂ:ﬁ: :
; wmwﬂ the part.of all the relevant
m public fight of way. Ciearly the Longhoms were
- the public and were not overly concerned to do anything about it [43]; °
-offer to close the path altogether [44] was made sfter use of the path has | een
apparently enjoyed by the public with their full knowledge for about 10712
years', Whilst that period is insufficient for a deemed dedication under Section:
31 of the 1980 Act, it is possible that it might be EuFﬁnEnI;'Fur a3 dedication
under common lim: (b

m-nm:m !ﬂh‘

81, The Councit r:u:mimm that thers is no evidence of any ar.qummm the: pa:t
of the landowners and that strenuous efforts were made on their part to
prevent aceess, It s therefore-not possible to show dedication of a puhllt fight
of way at common daw [37].

'82. I considerthat the evidence suggests thet the attitude of the Longhorns during
" ‘their period of ownership [ 381 [417 was ong of tolerance, Tully aware of the use
by the public and prepared to let it continue rather than terisk 3'legal
challenge (417 [43].

l:oqsequenth' 1 cansider that there is a reasonable sllegation that a: public right
way could be deemed to have been dedicated. ﬂuﬂnga shmmrpurtod than
& 20 years regulred at statute,

¥ fusing their pariad of sumarship

13
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Other matters
Earr.fe;s

84 A barrier was erected In*1995/6 by the Council at the expense of the residents
[27). Itwould seem that the residents considered that the permission of the
Council was required as 2 consequence of a dead relating to'tha maintenance
of foul sawers [27). ‘Thesupporters of the appeflants consider that the sewer
does not follow the line of the claimed route-and: thu‘fhe issueis: th&rﬁfbré
irrelevant [18].

.85, | agree that the evidence of the Council’s maps suggests that the sewer does
not run alohg the line of the claimed route. It Is not.clear to me from the
-avidence submitted why the Council of the time thaught that it was necessary
to become Involved the erection of the barrier. However, sincs it was-erected
at the éxpense of the residents it does provide evidence that the Coungil did
not consider that the claimed route was publicly maintainabla. Nevertheless -
_the Coundl is not bound to take on-the maintenance of any-public: right-dﬁqa’r
which'may have been dedicated since the date of its original dafinitive mag and
staterment and so-this factor in itself Is not evidence that & public right'of way.
‘cannot:subsist: No detalls have been provided with regard to the definitive
" map process within the area for which the Council is now the Surveying T
ﬁ’uﬂ’mﬁf S0 1 f.ariﬂﬁ& detenmrm the relevant date,

AT T
R = A
|

=

E'Bﬂﬁ dhose T -- Le- ﬂfH!H!.'rf Road who mammwmmd
-5, b be abl ay on foot. ntaarﬂier-fumnm revents-ac leaa

#‘t&h £ PLLEIR L 1. d J A1CE ] =
o - ofaprivate or pl ,‘Hg!m The evidence with respect to the erect ol
; : iclusive as to the qu&ﬁnmﬁmﬂmﬁm

2 il

87_The evidence of the existance of a public footpath sigh is mnh‘admttrw but'it
has not been categorically denied that one existed [10] [16]) [28). Inthe,
absence of more detalled evidence, I cannot place any welght'on the 151‘211-&
-eithar way, since- l:mafslgn |51:i=earhr ne longer: l.'hEFE.. even Iﬁtﬂnﬂe 'HES

Ha'ps
88, Maps are able only to show the physical existence of a route, They cannob

provide evidence of its status, or even Jts physical construction [11].. 1 sgree
“with the Council that the Ordrance Survey maps are limited in this rmard {24].

Photographs

B9, The appeilant considers that the photographs taken by the Council are not .
relevant to the issue [13]. 1 agree that for the most part they can only present
& picture of the current sicuation. They may depict structures which appear to
have been prﬂsﬂ‘ﬂ: for some time; but in this case they are nl:nf particularly
helpful in mﬂ'rmmg the issues, since the existance: urgamhﬁrnut Eem
questioned [10].

£al
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Overall Conclusion
Whether Section 53{3){b) of the 1981 Act is satisfied

o0,

2k

s

There would appear doubt about whether or not ikt was possible for there to
have becn enjoyment of the cleimed route for the peried of 20 yéars regulred
by Section 31 of the 1980 Act. Furthermore, there ls evidence to suggest that
action was taken by landowners and residents to prevent access by certain
sectors of the public, although it may not have been sufficlent to demonstrate a
lack of intention to dedicate a public right of way, In view of the conflicting
evidence I do not consider that there can be a presumplion that the way has
been dedicated as a public path under the 1980 Act provisions,

With respect to dedication at comman law, there appears to be a period of
about 12 years (1987/8 to 1999} during which it is possible torconsider
whethar or not the use of the claimed route and the attitude of the [andowners
has been such that it raises the presumption that the way has been dedicated.
Hawever, the evidence does not all point towards such an inference, and thus
in-my.view the more onerous requirements wanmur'r law have not been
unequivocally satisfied.

 Cansequently 1 consider it would not be raasnnﬂu to make an order on the
“basis of Semnn 53{33&} of the 1981 Act.

7 wﬁnmer Section 53(3)()(i) of the ;mmrmaum-d _
93, There is claarly & conflict of evidence: 5m:h that Test A, as set out i paragraph

g5.

51 ghave, canniot be satisfled and therefore it cannot be shown on u:ghafnmar S

of probability that a public footpath subsists along the appeal route.

1-. -'. -

AcEapting that there is a conflict of gvida_m:u, T st e satisfied flrstly tl'mt' th:e.

evidence is credible. Thera is no evidence that anyone has provided evidence
with the intention of misleading anyone or of being dishonest, Tt seems to me
that the evidence submitted by all parties is worthy of baliel, and thusis
credible even where it may be contradictory. - Nevertheless, there (s-no
incontrovertible documentary evidence that a public footpsth cannat subsist
along the route.

I therefore consider that taking all the evidence into account Test B is satisfied
in respect of the claimed route and that a ressonablie sllegation has been made:

thiat & public right of way subsists over the route in ouestion, An order shm.ud
therefore be made.

Recommendation

9G.

I'recommend that the appeal should be aliowed.

Helen Slade
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Report of: Chief Solicitor

Subject: Planning Applications H/2007/543, 544,

and 545 — Able UK Limited, TERRC
Facility, Tees Road, Graythorp, Hartlepool

2.1

22

2.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to notify members of a letter received from an
objector to the development wishes the Committee to reconsider the
applications and to withdraw the pemissions granted on 25" October
2007.

BACKGROUND

On 25" October 2007 the Commitiee considered appliations for change
of use and operational activities atthe site to include the dismantling of
ships, and alternative proposals for the construction ofa coffer dam.
Representations were received from objectors including Mr. M. Young.
The committee agreed to grant pemission subject to conclusion of a
s.106 agreement relating to a variety of operational and monitoring
requirements.

Aletterhas been received from Mr. Young (Appendix 1) who, for the
reasons stated in the letter, argues that the grant of pemission is flawed
and requests that the committee reconsider the applications and withdraw
the pemissions granted, failing which Mr. Young indicates that an
application forjudicial review of the decisions of 25" October 2007 will be
submitted.

The issues raised byMr. Young are not considered to be valid. Mr.
Young’s letter provides no factual, evidential basis for considering that the
information provided in support of the granting of pemission was
erroneous to any significantdegree or atall. The advice given to the
committee byofficers and advisers was given properlyand objectively,
involving extemal advisers ndependent of the Council. Itis not accepted
that members were subjected to any bullying orwere in any way coerced
to grant pemission.

08.01.23 - 5- AOBCSreport re TERRC
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24  Thatapart, itis not open to the Committee to reconsider the application.
The process of detemination of the application has been concluded and
the planning decision issued. There is no basis in law for the Committee
to reconsider the application.

2.5 Iwill advise further at your meeting.

3 RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee note Mr. Young’s letter but takes no action.

08.01.23 - 5- AOBCSreport re TERRC
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5.
Delivered By Hand APPENDIX 1

Mr J.A. Brown
B h Solicit
Hartlepoal Borough Council
Civic Centre
Victoria Road 31 Ventnor Avenue
HARTLEPOOL HARTLEPOOL
TS24 BAY TS255.7

10™ January 2008
Dear Sir,

On 25" October 2007 Hartlepool Borough Council's Planning Committee granted
Planning consent to Able UK for the above planning applications.

Some months prior on 12" October 2006 Able UK’s planning applications for its
Terrc site were unanimously rejected by Hartlepool Borough Council's Planning
Committee,

It is believed there are no significant material changes to Able UK's current approved
planning applications, for its Temc site, as opposed to the former refused
applications, nor have there been any relevant changes to the Council's legal
position on this matter.

Given the incompatibility of both of Able UK's planning application decisions, would
leave open to question the validity of the current approved planning applications.

Other factors having bearing on the validity of Able UK's approved planning consent

are as follows:-

1. Incorrect and inaccurate information regarding the employment prospects at
Able UK's Terrc site, involving associated companies operations which were
presanted to the Planning Committes and whom consequantly were clearly
influenced by and accepted as, firm reasons for approval of Able UK's
planning applications.



2. Information contained in Able UK's Environmental Impact Statement, including
the Terrc site working plan, are inaccurate, misleading and conflict with Able UK's
Terrc site’s proposed operations.

Furthermore, at Hartlepool Council's Planning Committee meeting on 25" October
2007, where planning consent for Able UK's planning applications received approval,
our Environmental group Friends of Hartlepool, during a presentation to the
committee and others including members of the public, urged the Planning
mmm:mmwmmmmmhbhm
conceming Able Uk's Tesrc site Planning Appeal, being convened in the Conference-
Room at Hartlepool College of Further Education, where our Group's and that of the
College’s equipment and facilities were being utilised for the purposes of the Public
Inquiry and upon the attendance of the Planning Committee, our Group would
produce substantial evidence challenging the viability and accuracy of Able UK's
Planning applications.

Unforiunately, due to sizeable pressure from Council Officers, Planning Committee
members declined our request and subsequently approved Able UK's Planning
Applications.

We believe that Hartlepool Council's Planning Committee decision, to grant Able UK
permission for the above Planning Applications is fundamentally flawed.

We would therefore formally request that the appropriate Council Members and
Council Officers, reconsider the validity of Able UK's current approved Planning
Applications and withdraw Planning Consent.

If in the event Hartlepool Borough Council rejects our request to withdraw Planning
Consent, then our Group Friends of Hartlepool give notice that we will submit to the
Royal Courts of Justice, Strand, London, an application seeking Judicial Review.

Yours sincerely,

Vi

/7

Mr. M. Young
Technical Co-ordinator
Friends of Hartlepool
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